The historical net tangible book value of our common stock as of December 30, 2011 was $34.3 million, or $17.09 per share. Historical net tangible book value
per share represents our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of outstanding common stock. After
giving effect to (i) the conversion of all outstanding shares of our convertible preferred stock into an aggregate of 37,747,823 shares of our common stock, the pro forma
net tangible book value before this offering would be $34.3 million, or $0.86 per share, and (ii) the issuance and sale by us of 5,556,000 shares of our common stock in
this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 30, 2011 would have been $130.8 million, or $2.89 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.03 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $15.11 per share to our new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share of common stock   $18.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 30, 2011   0.86
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering   2.03

Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   2.89

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors   $ 15.11

The following table sets forth as of December 30, 2011, on a pro forma basis, as adjusted as described above, the total number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing shares in this
offering, based on an assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share (the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus),
and before deducting any estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses:

   Total Shares   Total Consideration   Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
   (in thousands)   (in thousands)

Existing stockholders   39,754   88%  $ 188,041   65%  $ 4.73

New investors   5,556   12   100,008   35   18.00

Total   45,310   100%  $ 288,049   100%   6.36

The sale of 833,400 shares of our common stock to be sold by the selling stockholders in this offering, which assumes the exercise of the underwriters’ over-
allotment option, will reduce the number of shares of our common stock held by existing stockholders to 38,920,179, or 86% of the total shares outstanding, and will
increase the number of shares of our common stock held by new investors to 6,389,400, or 14% of the total shares of our common stock outstanding in each case
assuming the exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option.

The tables and calculations above exclude:

[…]

shares of common stock subject to options or warrants held by that person that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of February 8, 2012. We did not
deem these shares outstanding, however, for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

“Shares Beneficially Owned Prior to the Offering” is based on 39,703,684 shares of common stock outstanding on February 8, 2012, assuming the conversion of
all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into shares of our common stock. Beneficial ownership “Shares Beneficially Owned After the Offering” is calculated based
on 39,703,684 shares of common stock outstanding on February 8, 2012, assuming the conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into shares of our
common stock and the full exercise of the underwriters over-allotment option, plus 5,556,000 shares of common stock to be sold by us in this offering.

111

Table of Contents

Unless otherwise noted, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table is 100 Chelmsford Street, Lowell, Massachusetts 01851.

Shares Beneficially Owned Prior

to the Offering
Shares Beneficially Owned After

the Offering†

  Shares   Percentage
Shares to be Offered in

Over-Allotment   Shares   Percentage
Greater than 5% Stockholders:
John Ocampo and affiliates (1)   26,243,955   66.1%   501,213   25,742,742   56.9%
Summit Partners, L.P. (2)   9,741,879   23.8%   —   9,741,879   20.9%

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
John Ocampo (1)   26,243,955   66.1%   501,213   25,742,742   56.9%
Susan Ocampo (1)   26,243,955   66.1%   501,213   25,742,742   56.9%
Charles Bland (3)   148,982   *   —   148,982   *
Conrad Gagnon (4)   150,000   *   —   150,000   *
Robert Donahue (5)   90,000   *   —   90,000   *
Michael Murphy (6)   72,500   *   —   72,500   *
Joseph Thomas, Jr. (7)   347,221   *   25,000   322,221   *
Peter Chung   —   —   —   —   —
Gil Van Lunsen   7,500   *   —   7,500   *
All directors and executive officers as a group

(7 persons) (8)   26,622,937   66.9%   501,213   26,121,724   57.6%

Other Selling Stockholders:
Teodoro Cangco (9)   66,666   *   40,000   26,666   *
Guy Krevet (10)   125,000   *   60,000   65,000   *
Gerald Quinnell (11)   1,275,000   3.2%   127,500   1,147,500   2.5%
Clay Simpson (12)   194,666   *   25,000   169,666   *
Kin Tan (13)   93,749   *   54,687   39,062   *

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%

† Assumes the exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option

(1) Represents 23,645,500 shares beneficially owned by various family trusts affiliated with John and Susan Ocampo. Mr. and Mrs. Ocampo are the co-trustees of each of the family trusts and hold voting and
dispositive power over the shares held in the family trusts. Also includes 2,598,455 shares beneficially owned by GaAs Labs, LLC, an entity controlled by Mr. and Mrs. Ocampo.

(2) Represents 6,075,480 shares beneficially owned by Summit Partners Private Equity Fund VII-A, L.P., 3,649,030 shares beneficially owned by Summit Partners Private Equity Fund VII-B, L.P., 16,224 shares